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AREA AND APARTMENT MIX SCHEDULE (PER BUILDING)

BUILDING A - HOTEL

LEVEL K1 K2 K3 K4 K5 K6 K7 K8 YIELD AREA

L02 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
L03 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
L04 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
L05 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
TOTAL 24 24 16 12 8 4 4 4 96 3527 m²

BUILDING A - SERVICED APARTMENTS

LEVEL ST 1B 1B+S 2B 3B YEILD AREA

L02 4 4 0 1 0 9 442 m²
L03 4 4 0 1 0 9 442 m²
L04 4 4 0 1 0 9 442 m²
L05 4 4 0 1 0 9 442 m²
TOTAL 16 16 0 4 0 36 1767 m²

BUILDING B - SERVICED APARTMENTS

LEVEL ST 1B 1B+S 2B 3B YEILD AREA

L01 6 9 0 1 0 16 736 m²
L02 6 9 0 1 0 16 735 m²
L03 6 9 0 1 0 16 735 m²
L04 6 7 0 1 0 14 617 m²
L05 6 5 0 3 0 14 630 m²
TOTAL 30 39 0 7 0 76 3453 m²

BUILDING C - SERVICED APARTMENTS

LEVEL ST 1B 1B+S 2B 3B YEILD AREA

L00 4 7 1 2 0 14 716 m²
L01 3 7 1 4 0 15 745 m²
L02 3 7 1 4 0 15 745 m²
L03 3 7 1 4 0 15 745 m²
L04 3 7 0 1 0 11 530 m²
L05 3 7 0 1 0 11 530 m²
L06 3 7 0 1 0 11 530 m²
TOTAL 22 49 4 17 0 92 4541 m²

BUILDING D - SERVICED APARTMENTS

LEVEL ST 1B 1B+S 2B 3B YEILD AREA

L00 12 14 4 6 0 36 1828 m²
L01 10 16 4 6 0 36 1900 m²
L02 10 16 4 6 0 36 1900 m²
L03 10 16 4 6 0 36 1900 m²
L04 10 12 2 8 0 32 1689 m²
L05 10 12 2 8 0 32 1689 m²
L06 10 12 2 8 0 32 1689 m²
TOTAL 72 98 22 48 0 240 12594 m²

BUILDING A - COMMERCIAL

LEVEL TYPE YEILD AREA

L00 BAR/LOUNGE 1 248 m²
L00 KITCHEN SERVICE 1 42 m²
L00 LOBBY 1 374 m²
L00 NEIGHBOURHOOD SHOP 4 259 m²
L00 RESTAURANT 1 288 m²

1211 m²

L01 CONFERENCE ROOM 1 251 m²
L01 EVENT KITCHEN 1 228 m²
L01 FUNCTION 1 308 m²
L01 LOUNGE 2 228 m²
L01 OFFICE 5 185 m²
L01 PRE-FUNCTION AREA 1 181 m²

1382 m²
TOTAL 2593 m²

BUILDING B - COMMERCIAL

LEVEL TYPE YEILD AREA

L00 COMMERCIAL 3 196 m²
L00 LOBBY 1 130 m²
L00 NEIGHBOURHOOD SHOP 3 167 m²
TOTAL 493 m²

GFA (PER BUILDING)

LEVEL AREA

Building A
L00 1563 m²
L01 1522 m²
L02 1689 m²
L03 1689 m²
L04 1689 m²
L05 1690 m²

9840 m²
Building B
L00 758 m²
L01 873 m²
L02 875 m²
L03 875 m²
L04 744 m²
L05 751 m²

4874 m²
Building C
L00 932 m²
L01 963 m²
L02 963 m²
L03 963 m²
L04 641 m²
L05 641 m²
L06 641 m²

5744 m²
Building D
L00 2292 m²
L01 2283 m²
L02 2328 m²
L03 2282 m²
L04 2092 m²
L05 2044 m²
L06 2091 m²

15411 m²
TOTAL GFA 35870 m²

*100m² of GFA has been deducted for service risers

CARPARK KEY PLAN

PROPOSED CARPARK 2 (BUILDING C & D)

SOURCE TYPE TOTAL (INC. ACC.) ACCESSIBLE

B02
LOADING DOCK - C&D LOADING DOCK 2 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS UNITS 156 43

158 43
B01
SERVICED APARTMENTS STAFF 2 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS UNITS 120 29

122 29
TOTAL 280 72

CARPARK BUILDING A (HOTEL AND SERVICED APARTMENTS)

SOURCE TYPE REQUIRED RATE DESCRIPTION MIN. REQUIRED SPACES TOTAL (INC. ACC.) ACCESSIBLE

CAFE/RESTAURANT PATRONS (1 SPACE PER 10m² OF GFA - 1 ACC. SPACE PER 50 CAR SPACES) 288m² 29 (1 ACCESSIBLE) 29 2
CAFE/RESTAURANT STAFF (1 SPACE PER 2 STAFF - 1 ACC. SPACE PER 50 CAR SPACES) 20 STAFF 10 (1 ACCESSIBLE) 10 1
HOTEL COACH (2 SPACES PER HOTEL- 5.4% ACC.) 1 HOTEL 2 (0.1 ACCESSIBLE) 2 0
HOTEL MANAGER (1 SPACE PER HOTEL- 5.4% ACC.) 1 HOTEL 1 (0.05 ACCESSIBLE) 1 0
HOTEL ROOMS (1 SPACE PER 1.5 ROOMS - 5.4% ACC) 96 ROOMS 64 (4 ACCESSIBLE) 64 5
HOTEL STAFF (1 SPACE PER 2 STAFF - 5.4% ACC.) 70 STAFF 35 (2 ACCESSIBLE) 35 3
HOTEL TAXI (1 SPACE PER 100 ROOMS - 5.4% ACC.) 96 ROOMS 1 (0.05 ACCESSIBLE) 1 0
LOADING DOCK - A&B LOADING DOCK - - 2 SRVs,2 MRVs,1 HRV 5 0
NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

(1 SPACE PER 40m² OF GFA - 1 ACC. SPACE PER 50 CAR SPACES) 259m² 7 (1 ACCESSIBLE) 7 1

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

STAFF (1 SPACE PER 3 STAFF/PER SHOP) 12 STAFF 4 4 0

SERVICED APARTMENTS STAFF (1 SPACE PER 2 STAFF) 2 STAFF 1 1 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS UNITS (1 SPACE PER 1.5 UNITS - 1 ACC. SPACE PER ACC. UNIT) 36 UNITS (7 ACC. UNITS) 24 (7 ACCESSIBLE) 24 7
Grand total: 183 183 19

CARPARK BUILDING B (COMMERCIAL AND SERVICED APARTMENTS)

SOURCE TYPE REQUIRED RATE DESCRIPTION MIN. REQUIRED SPACES TOTAL (INC. ACC.) ACCESSIBLE

COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL (1 SPACE PER 40m² OF GFA - 1 ACC. SPACE PER 50 CAR SPACES) 196m² 5 (1 ACCESSIBLE) 7 1
NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

(1 SPACE PER 40m² OF GFA - 1 ACC. SPACE PER 50 CAR SPACES) 167m² 4 (1 ACCESSIBLE) 5 1

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

STAFF (1 SPACE PER 3 STAFF/PER SHOP) 9 STAFF 3 3 0

SERVICED APARTMENTS STAFF (1 SPACE PER 2 STAFF - 1 ACC. SPACE PER 50 CAR SPACES) 2 STAFF 1 1 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS TAXI (1 SPACE PER 300 UNITS - 5.4% ACC.) 76 UNITS 0.3 1 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS UNITS (1 SPACE PER 1.5 UNITS - 1 ACC. SPACE PER ACC. UNIT) 76 UNITS (16 ACC. UNITS) 51 (16 ACCESSIBLE) 67 16
Grand total: 84 84 18

CARPARK BUILDING C (SERVICED APARTMENTS)

SOURCE TYPE REQUIRED RATE DESCRIPTION
MIN. REQUIRED

SPACES TOTAL (INC. ACC.) ACCESSIBLE

SERVICED APARTMENTS STAFF (1 SPACE PER 2 STAFF - 1 ACC. SPACE PER 50 CAR SPACES) 2 STAFF 1 1 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS UNITS (1 SPACE PER 1.5 UNITS - 1 ACC. SPACE PER ACC. UNIT) 92 UNITS (19 ACC. UNITS) 61 (19 ACCESSIBLE) 71 19
Grand total: 72 72 19

CARPARK BUILDING D (SERVICED APARTMENTS)

SOURCE TYPE REQUIRED RATE DESCRIPTION MIN. REQUIRED SPACES TOTAL (INC. ACC.) ACCESSIBLE

LOADING DOCK - C&D LOADING DOCK - - 2 MRVs 2 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS STAFF (1 SPACE PER 2 STAFF) 2 STAFF 1 1 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS TAXI (1 SPACE PER 300 UNITS) 240 UNITS 0.9 1 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS UNITS (1 SPACE PER 1.5 UNITS - 1 ACC. SPACE PER ACC. UNIT) 240 UNITS (52 ACC. U.) 160 (52 ACCESSIBLE) 205 53
Grand total: 209 209 53

PROPOSED CARPARK 1 (BUILDING A & B)

SOURCE TYPE TOTAL (INC. ACC.) ACCESSIBLE

B03
NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

7 1

ROOMS ROOMS 50 3
STAFF STAFF 4 0
UNITS UNITS 59 16

120 20
B02
LOADING DOCK LOADING DOCK 5 0
MANAGER MANAGER 1 0
STAFF STAFF 46 4
UNITS UNITS 25 5

77 9
B01
COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL 7 1
NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

5 1

PATRONS PATRONS 29 2
ROOMS ROOMS 14 2
STAFF STAFF 4 0
UNITS UNITS 7 2

66 8
L00
COACH COACH 2 0
TAXI TAXI 3 0

5 0
TOTAL 268 37

PROPOSED CARPARK (OVERALL)

SOURCE TYPE TOTAL (INC. ACC.) ACCESSIBLE

CAFE/RESTAURANT PATRONS 29 2
CAFE/RESTAURANT STAFF 10 1
COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL 7 1
HOTEL COACH 2 0
HOTEL MANAGER 1 0
HOTEL ROOMS 64 5
HOTEL STAFF 35 3
HOTEL TAXI 1 0
LOADING DOCK - A&B LOADING DOCK 5 0
LOADING DOCK - C&D LOADING DOCK 2 0
NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

12 2

NEIGHBOURHOOD
SHOPS

STAFF 7 0

SERVICED APARTMENTS STAFF 4 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS TAXI 2 0
SERVICED APARTMENTS UNITS 367 95
Grand total: 548 548 109

FSR (SITE AREA: 17021m²)

TOTAL GFA FSR*

35870 m² 2.11

COMMERCIAL (OVERALL)

LEVEL TYPE YEILD AREA

L00 BAR/LOUNGE 1 248 m²
L00 COMMERCIAL 3 196 m²
L00 KITCHEN SERVICE 1 42 m²
L00 LOBBY 2 503 m²
L00 NEIGHBOURHOOD SHOP 7 426 m²
L00 RESTAURANT 1 288 m²
L01 CONFERENCE ROOM 1 251 m²
L01 EVENT KITCHEN 1 228 m²
L01 FUNCTION 1 308 m²
L01 LOUNGE 2 228 m²
L01 OFFICE 5 185 m²
L01 PRE-FUNCTION AREA 1 181 m²
TOTAL 3086 m²

SERVICED APARTMENTS (OVERALL)

LEVEL ST 1B 1B+S 2B 3B YEILD AREA

L00 16 21 5 8 0 50 2544 m²
L01 19 32 5 11 0 67 3381 m²
L02 23 36 5 12 0 76 3822 m²
L03 23 36 5 12 0 76 3822 m²
L04 23 30 2 11 0 66 3278 m²
L05 23 28 2 13 0 66 3290 m²
L06 13 19 2 9 0 43 2219 m²
TOTAL 140 202 26 76 0 444 22356 m²

AREA AND MIX SCHEDULE (OVERALL)

REQUIRED AND PROPOSED CARPARKS (PER BUILDING)

PROPOSED CARPARKS (OVERALL)

HOTEL (OVERALL)

LEVEL K1 K2 K3 K4 K5 K6 K7 K8 YIELD AREA

L02 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
L03 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
L04 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
L05 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 1 24 882 m²
TOTAL 24 24 16 12 8 4 4 4 96 3527 m²
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GLASS 
G1  - Clear Vision Glass 

G2  - Colour Back Glass Dark Grey to match P1

G1

PAINT FINISHES

P1  - Colour to match  Dulux “Malay Grey” (Matt)

P2  - Colour to match Dulux “Stepney” (Matt)

P3  - Colour to match Dulux “Silkwort” (Matt)

P4  - Colour to match Dulux “White Duck Quarter” (Matt)

P5  - Colour to match Dulux “Rich Biscuit” (Matt)

POWDERCOAT FINISHES
PC1  - Powdercoat to match Dulux “Namadji (Satin)”

PC2  - Powdercoat to match Dulux “Dark Bronze (Satin)”

PC3  - Powdercoat to match Dulux “Light Bronze (Satin)”

PC4  - Powdercoat to match Dulux “Black Ace (Satin)”

PC5  - Powdercoat to match Dulux “Western Myall (Satin)”

METAL CLADDING FINISHES

MC1  - Mini Orb Metal Cladding - Colour to match Interpon “Golden Touch Pearl” (Flat)

MC2  - Mini Orb Metal Cladding - Colour to match Interpon “Champagne Riche ” (Flat)

MC1

MC2MC1 P5

P3P4

G2

P1

P2

P3

P4

P5

PC1

PC2

PC3

PC4

PC5

PC6

PC7

PC9

PC2

G1

PC6  - Powdercoat to match Dulux “Eternity Pewter Pearl (Satin)”

PC7  - Powdercoat to match Dulux “Eternity Silver Kinetic (Satin)”

PC8  - Powdercoat to match Interpon “Golden Touch Pearl“ (Flat)”

PC9  - Powdercoat to match Interpon “Champagne Richel“ (Flat)”

G1G1PC3PC2

G2PC1

MC2

PC8











10
00

mm

15
50

mm

22
50

mm

CLEAR
870

10
00

mm

15
50

mm

22
50

mm

CL
EA
R

87
0

15
50

mm

22
50

mm

CL
EA
R

87
0

10
00

mm

10
00

mm

CL
EA
R

87
0

22
50

mm

10
00

mm

10
00

mm

53
0

14
50

m
m

1440mm

14
50

m
m

1440mm

14
50

m
m

1440mm1450mm

14
40

m
m

14
50

m
m

1440mm

14
50

m
m

1440mm

1450mm

14
40

m
m

1450mm

14
40

m
m

625 62
5

1450mm

14
40

m
m

14
50

m
m

1440mm 53
0

CLEAR

870

60
0

CLEAR
870 850

CL
EA
R

87
0

30
0

B

A

C

D

O
'R

IO
RD

AN
 S

T

0 0.5 211:50
N Do not scale from drawings.

Verify all dimensions on site before commencing work.
Copying or reproduction of this drawing is strictly prohibited 
without the consent of PTW Architects

Key Plan: ArchitectDrawing Disclaimer: Consultants

Client

Title

Drawing Number Revision

B1

PTW Architects
Level 11, 88 Phillip Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia
T +61 2 9232 5877

ptw.com.au

Project

NSW Nominated Architects
S Parsons Architect No.6098
D Jones Architect No.4778

Peddle Thorp & Walker P/L
ABN 23 000 454 624
trading as PTW Architects

Status

@ B1

10
/0

9/
20

19
 6

:2
1:

19
 P

M
C:

\U
se

rs
\W

Ta
n\

Do
cu

m
en

ts
\P

A0
16

59
3_

OR
io

rd
an

To
pl

ac
e_

BA
_A

R_
DA

_W
Ta

n.
rv

t

CDA-70-0100

BUILDING A - ACCESSIBLE
APARTMENTSO'RIORDAN ST TOPLACE

146-154 O'RIORDAN ST
MASCOT, NSW, 2020TOPLACE

PA016593

BUILDING A - HOTEL 

TYPE 01 - KING ROOM 1
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BUILDING A - SERVICED APARTMENT
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TYPE 02 - 1 BEDROOM

TYPE 01 - 1 BEDROOM TYPE 03 - 1 BEDROOM
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GFA DIAGRAMS
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1 : 1000
DA_GFA_L001

1 : 1000
DA_GFA_L012

1 : 1000
DA_GFA_L023

1 : 1000
DA_GFA_L034

1 : 1000

DA_GFA_L045
1 : 1000

DA_GFA_L056
1 : 1000

DA_GFA_L067

Area Schedule (DA)

Level Comments Area

L01 Building D 2283 m²
L02 Building D 2328 m²
L03 Building D 2282 m²
L04 Building D 2092 m²
L05 Building D 2044 m²
L06 Building D 2091 m²
Building D 15411 m²
Grand total: 34 35870 m²

Area Schedule (DA)

Level Comments Area

L01 Building C 963 m²
L02 Building C 963 m²
L03 Building C 963 m²
L04 Building C 641 m²
L05 Building C 641 m²
L06 Building C 641 m²
Building C 5744 m²
L00 Building D 2292 m²

Area Schedule (DA)

Level Comments Area

L00 Building B 147 m²
L00 Building B 200 m²
L00 Building B 178 m²
L00 Building B 157 m²
L00 Building B 26 m²
L00 Building B 50 m²
L01 Building B 873 m²
L02 Building B 875 m²
L03 Building B 875 m²
L04 Building B 744 m²
L05 Building B 751 m²
Building B 4874 m²
L00 Building C 932 m²

Area Schedule (DA)

Level Comments Area

L00 Building A 1301 m²
L00 Building A 214 m²
L00 Building A 47 m²
L01 Building A 1406 m²
L01 Building A 116 m²
L02 Building A 1689 m²
L03 Building A 1689 m²
L04 Building A 1689 m²
L05 Building A 1690 m²
Building A 9840 m²

A B C D
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C DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 11/09/2019
B DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 10/01/2019
A DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 20/12/2018
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1 : 1000

SHADOWS - MARCH 22 - 9AM
1 1 : 1000

SHADOWS - MARCH 22 - 12PM
2 1 : 1000

SHADOWS - MARCH 22 - 3PM
3

1 : 1000

SHADOWS - JUNE 22 - 9AM
4 1 : 1000

SHADOWS - JUNE 22 - 12PM
5 1 : 1000

SHADOWS - JUNE 22 - 3PM
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